Ottawa River Power Corp.  2022 Cost of Service Application

EB-2021-0052  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

Page 7 of 100

2.1 OVERVIEW OF RATE BASE 1

2.1.1 RATE BASE OVERVIEW 2

The net fixed assets used to determine the utility’s Rate Base include those distribution assets 3

associated with activities that enable the conveyance of electricity for distribution purposes. ORPC 4

does not have non-distribution assets, nor does it conduct non-distribution activities through its 5

distribution company. Controllable expenses include operations and maintenance, billing and 6

collecting and administration expenses which are discussed in detail in Exhibit 4. 7

ORPC has calculated its’ Test Year 2022 Rate Base to be $13,279,193. This rate base is also used 8

to determine the proposed revenue requirement found in Exhibit 6.  The table below presents 9

ORPC’s Rate Base calculations for the Test Year compared to the 2016 Board Approved. 10

  11

Ottawa River Power Corp.  2022 Cost of Service Application

EB-2021-0052  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

Page 8 of 100

Table 1 - Test Year Rate Base 1

 MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars
Last Board
Approved

2022
Var from last

BA

Net Capital Assets in Service:

Average Gross Assets $30,265,128 $19,205,663 -$11,059,465

Average Accumulated Depreciation -$20,539,657 -$7,678,773 $12,860,884

Average Balance $9,725,471 $11,526,890 $1,801,419

Working Capital Allowance $2,076,814 $1,755,507 -$321,307

Total Rate Base $11,802,285 $13,282,397 $1,480,112

 MIFRS MIFRS

Expenses for Working Capital
Last Board
Approved

2022
Var from last

BA

Eligible Distribution Expenses:

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation $572,467 $901,091 $328,624

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance $728,123 $576,747 -$151,376

3650-Billing and Collecting $733,000 $962,860 $229,860

3700-Community Relations $67,000 $42,318 -$24,682

3800-Administrative and General Expenses $964,375 $1,225,378 $261,003

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses $3,064,965 $3,708,394 $643,429

3350-Power Supply Expenses $24,625,882 $19,698,362 -$4,927,520

Total Expenses for Working Capital $27,690,847 $23,406,757 -$4,284,090

Working Capital factor 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Total Working Capital  $2,076,814 $1,755,507 -$321,307

 2

  3

Ottawa River Power Corp.  2022 Cost of Service Application

EB-2021-0052  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

Page 9 of 100

2.1.2 RATE BASE TREND 1

The Rate Base trend table presents ORPC’s Rate Base calculations for all required years including 2

the Test Year 2022. Year-over-year variance analysis follows. 3

Table 2 - Rate Base Trend 4

 MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars
Last Board
Approved

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Net Capital Assets in Service:

Average Gross Assets $30,265,128 $12,684,917 $13,833,139 $15,197,310 $16,364,217 $16,989,599 17,724,210 19,205,663

[…]

was required. This also results in improved security since the previous software 12

was out of date. 13

• General Plant:  Elster Connexo AMI Upgrade $76,153 14

Ottawa River Power Corp.  2022 Cost of Service Application

EB-2021-0052  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

Page 24 of 100

o The existing meter platform has reached its end of support and in order to 1

continue supporting meter reading and to remain compatible with newer 2

types of meters, an upgrade is required. Upgrading to the AMI will also allow 3

real-time meter data acquisition which may help identify outages in a timelier 4

manner. 5

• General Plant:  Customer Information System Version Upgrade $100,000 6

o The existing CIS version is seeing stability, security and functionality decreases. 7

An upgrade has improved these and has ultimately led to increased 8

productivity.  9

Power Supply and OM&A Expense are projected to decrease the working capital by $403,787.  10

Ottawa River Power Corp.  2022 Cost of Service Application

EB-2021-0052  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

Page 25 of 100

2021 BRIDGE VS. 2022 TEST YEAR: 1

Table 9 - 2021-2022 Rate Base Variances 2

 MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars 2021 2022 Var %

Net Capital Assets in Service:

Opening Net Assets $17,724,210 $19,205,663 $1,481,453 8.36%

Ending Net Assets -$6,686,437 -$7,678,773 -$992,336 14.84%

Average Balance $11,037,773 $11,526,890 $489,117 4.43%

Working Capital Allowance $1,775,993 $1,755,507 -$20,486 -1.15%

Total Rate Base $12,813,766 $13,282,397 $468,631 3.65%

Expenses for Working Capital 2021 2022 Var $ Var %

Eligible Distribution Expenses:   -

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation $815,322
$901,091

$85,768 10.52%

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance $562,975 $576,747 $13,771 2.45%

3650-Billing and Collecting $951,322 $962,860 $11,538 1.21%

3700-Community Relations $41,362 $42,318 $957 2.31%

3800-Administrative and General Expenses $1,158,155 $1,225,378 $67,223 5.80%

  $0 $0

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses $3,529,137  $3,708,394 $179,257  5.08%

3350-Power Supply Expenses $20,198,073  $19,698,362 -$499,711 -2.47%

Total Expenses for Working Capital $23,727,210  $23,406,757 -$320,454  -1.35%

Working Capital factor 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Total Working Capital $1,779,541
$1,755,507  -$24,034

-1.35%

The total planned Rate Base in 2022 Test Year is $13,282,397, $468,631 or 3.65% greater than the 3

2021 Bridge Year.  The main reasons for the variance are:  4

• System Access:  44 kV O/H Line Relocation at $93,600 5

o One of the main 44 kV feeds in Almonte runs across private property. The 6

property has been sold and will be a future subdivision. There is no easement 7

and ORPC must relocate the feed. 8

• System Access:  Orchard View Suites (Phase 2) at $64,502 9

o Externally initiated retirement housing development in Almonte. 10